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*    Targets under 11 (a) of 20 Point Programme which is inclusive of SCA to SCP. 

**Target   under Point No. 11 (b) of 20 Point Programme. 

Funds provided    to    SC/ST Finance and 

Development  Corporation 

*663.   SHRI RAJNI RANJAN 
SAHU:f SHRIMATII 
VEENA VERMA: 

Will   the  Minister     of WELFARE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) the  amount  provided  to    All 
India SC/ST Finance and Development 
Corporation during 1993-94 indicating the 

demand made by the Corporation; 

(b) the total amount of money 

sought by the applicants as loans 

during the year 1993-94 and how 

many applications were rejected for 

want of funds indicating the total 

amount thereunder; and 

-j-The question was actually asked on the 

floor of the     House by   Shri Rajni Ranjan 

Sahu. 

(c) the amount proposed to be sanctioned 
during the year 1894-95? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF WELFARE (SHRI K. V. 
THANGKA BALU): (a) National Scheduled 
Castes and Scheduled Tribes Finance and 
Development Corporation (NSFDC) was 
provided with an amount of Re. 21 crores 
during the year 1993-94 . as share capital as 
against the projection of Rs. 50 crores by the 
Corporation. 

(b) An amount of Rs. 75.A1 owes was 

sought by the applicants during 1993-94. 97 

applications' seeking Rs. 18 crores from 

NSFDC were rejected. 

(c) An amount of Rs. 40 crore* has been 

allocated tot 1984-00 onwards contribution in 

the share capital of NSFDC. 
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SHRI K. V. THANGKABALU: Madam, I 
fully agree with the hon. Member. Under this 
strategy, the special assistance to the State 
Governments is provided regularly for the SC 
from the Sixth Plan period and for the ST 
from the Fifth Plan period. So, the main idea 
of this project is to improve the quality and 
the standard of life of the SCs and the STs in 
the country. This has to be done through the 
State Governments only. This is a programme 
organised by the Centre to help the States to 
see that the SC and ST people in the country 
develop and come up and get their     due     
share.      I   would   like 
to inorm the House that under this special 
component plan, that is between the Sixth 
Plan and till date, a 
totol amount of Rs.   23,160 crores... 

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: That we all know. 
What I want to know is: What will you do to 
make sure that these amounts go directly to 
them and not into the various other schemes 
of the Department? Wl«B» are already there. 

SHRI K. V. THANGKA BALU: I am 
coming to that. 

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: We are having 

these details. 

SHRI K. V. THANGKABALU: This 
amount has been eormarked and has been 
sent to the State governments for the 
development of the Scheduled Castes. As 
regards Scheduled Tribes, from the Fifth Plan 
period till date Rs. *21,951 crores have been 
provided. 
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SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: These figures are 

there. What I | want to know is: What is the 
system which you are going to set up to see that 
this money goes directly to them? We know that 
you are giving them so much of money. But that 
money is not going directly to them. 

SHRI      K.  V.  THANGKA BALU: 
Please let me answer.      Madam, we 
have a system. We give these amounts 
to the State Governments. The State 
Governments have to implement the 
schemes. We have a regular monitor 
ing  arrangement and the State Gov 
ernments  are   reporting to Us about 
the implementation and progress. Ev 
ery year they are sending a report to 
us. If the hon   Member brings to my 
notice any specific area  where there 
is a diversion of funds. I am prepared 
to take up the issue with the     State 
Governments     and sort it out.    Ac 
cording to our information, there   is 
no diversion of (funds     by the State 
Governments. If the hon. Member let 
me know any specific case, I am pre 
pared  to sort it out with the State 
Governments. As of today, there is no 
lacuna, there     is no   problem.    The 
State Governments are dearly report 
ing that they are not at all diverting 
the funds. These funds are properly 
used for the purpose for which they 
are given.  

SHRI K. V. THANGKA BALU: Madam, 
as far as ducation for the tribal sections is 
concerned, the tribal sections are very needy. 
We also understand that they should be given 
priority. The Ministry has taken a number of 
steps to see that the SC students in remote 
areas are properly 
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educated. That is why we have set 
up Ashram schools. The hon. Mem 
ber hag asked whether we would in 
crease the Ashram schools. Time 
and again, the State Governments are 
writing to us. If the,y want mere 
Ashram schools, we are ready to sup 
port them. 

SHRI A JIT P. K. JOGI: They will be 
happy to have more schools. 

SHRI K. V. THANGKA BALU; If the 
State Governmets want more schools, we will 
be happy to support them. We are willing to 
support the State Governments in this regard. 
Last year, we had announced a new Scheme, a 
low budget scheme for literacy in the country, 
with two per cent for ST women. We are 
trying to implement this scheme. We have 
star, ted this in 48 districts. We are con-
centrating on ST women. We have started this 
programme. It is a very good programme and 
it is going on very well. We will try to 
increase the programmes in the coming years. 
The hon_ Member also asked about hostels. 
At the moment, we have 74 iboy's hostels and 
74 girl's hostels. We are willing to have more 
hostels. If the State Governments want more 
hostels ,we will be happy to support them. 
There is no problem. These programmes are 
our priority areas. Then the State 
Governments are given a free hand to use the 
SCD money. Wherever they want, they can 
use this money. 

 

SHRI K. V, THANGKA BALU: Madam, 
I cannot answer this question. 

 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If you want, 
you can give a privilege notice against this 
machchar or you can move a privilege 
motion. I think we should ask the people who 
are taking care of Parliament to see to it      
that     proper     spraying is done 

 

If you have noticed, most of the time, I am 
scratching my legs because machchars keep 
biting me.  

 

SHRI S. K- T. RAMACHANDRAN: 
Madam_ let us forget, for the moment, about 
mosquito bites, and let us think of human 
bites. For so many centuries, the SC and ST 
people were kept oppressed and 
downtrodden. We have been having 
programmes all along for  promoting  their  
standards 
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of living. But when we go through the 
statement which the Minister has given, we 
find that the Government is concentrating in, 
the fields of education and employment only. 
I would like to sa,y, Madam, that these two 
things alone cannot promote the life standards 
of the people who are downtrodden and 
oppressed. Unless they are economically 
forward, unless they are encouraged to 
involve themselves in eco--nomic activities, 
like trade and industry there is no scope for 
the people belonging to these communities to 
live like others. So, I would like to know 
whether the Central Government has any 
scheme for encouraging the SC and ST 
entrepreneurs to set up industrial units and 
commercial shops. So. is there any scheme in 
this regard. 

SHRI K. V. THANGKA BALU: Madam, 
we have a special Corporation for the benefit 
of the SC & ST people, particularly, the 
enterpren-eurs. and that is, the SC|ST Finance 
and Development Corporation. This 
Corporation has a number of innovative 
programmes for promoting the enterpreneurs, 
particularly, in the socio-economic field. I 
would also like to say that this year, the 
SC|ST Finance and Development Corporation 
has an allocation of Rs.  21 crores... 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We are on 
Q. No. 662, isn't it? Why I am asking this is 
because you have put a question relating to 
Q. No. 663 which has dealt with the funds 
provided for the SC|ST finance and Develop-
ment Corporation. 

SHRI S. K. T. RAMACHANDRAN: 

My question relates to something 

else. 1 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It seems to 

me the same. 

SHRI K. V. THANGKA BALU: Mada»v 
I Would like to infom the House, through 
you, that a number of people are being 
.benefited through this programme. Apart 
from the national-level     SC ST    Finance 
and 

Development Corporation, we also have the 
State-level SC|ST Finance and Development 
Corporations. We assist the State-level 
Corporation also in promoting the interests of 
the SCI ST enterpreneurs. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I am 
clubbing both the questions because they 
both are  the same. 

SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU: Madam 
the National SC/ST Finance and 
Development Corporation reiterates the faith 
of our Government in the betterment of the 
downtrodden people. But the share capital 
provided for this Corporation seems to be 
very, very meagre in view of the fact that 
there are crores of unemployed youth in our 
country. Madam, this is only one side of the 
coin. The other side of the coin is that over a 
period of flve years,, 500 odd schemes have 
been sanctioned at a total cost of Rs. 4.30 
crores of which the National SC|ST Finance 
and Development Corporation's share is less 
than Rs. 220 crore*. I would like to know 
how ■far it is correct to say that this Rs. 220 
crores is enough for the National SC|ST 
finance and Development Corporation. Does 
the Government provide enough funds to the 
National SC/ST Finance and Development 
Corporation to play a greater role? Does the 
National SC/ ST Finance and Development 
Corporation have its Town plan to become a 
financial institution to generate and re-
generate its resources? 

SHRI K. V. THANGKA BALU: The hon 
Member is correct in saying that "we have 
sanctioned about Rs. 222 crores to the 
National SC|ST Finance and Development 
Corporation as share capital so far. Sixty per 
cent of the total budget provision goes for the 
development of SC/ST people. The hon. 
Member said that we were not giving enough 
funds to the National SC[ST Finance and 
Development Corporation. But it is " wrong. 
During the last three years, we alle-cated Rs. 
25.crores. Rs. 25 crores and Rs. 10 crores 
respectively. This year; we allocated Rs. 21 
crores     to 
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the National SC|ST Finance and De-
velopment Corporation. For the year 1994-
95>; we have earmarked Rs. 40 crores for this 
purpose. This is a national-level organisation 
catering to the needs of the people, especially 
to promote the interests of SC|ST en-
trepreneurs, that too, of those persons who are 
below the poverty line so that We can 
develop a large number of people. A large 
number of entrepreneurs  can  come up. 

That is why this institution is work, ing. 
Apart from this, we contribute to the State-
level SC|ST Finance and Development 
Corporations. We have a share of 49 per cent 
in all the State-level Corporations. The fund is 
given by us as share capital and as issued 
money and the State Governments' 
contribution is also there., The hon. Member 
said that we were not giving enough funds. 
But the fund which is available to the National 
SC|ST Finance and Development Corpora, 
tion is enough. We have made remarkable 
achievements in the last four years. In the 
coming year, we have ambitious plans. The 
hon. Member asked whether there is a 
proposal to have a banking system within the 
National SC/ST Finance and Development 
Corporation. We have approached the 
Planning Commission in this regard. That was 
not agreed to at the moment. We are pursuing 
the matter with the Finance Ministry and the 
Planning Commission to have a banking 
institution also. Apart from this, we are 
having ambitious plans to mobilise funds from 
the public also. We are awaiting the approval 
of the Planning Commission. 

SIHII   RAJNI    RANJAN    SAHU: 

Madam... (Interruptions)... 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I have 

clubbed both the questions so that more 

questions and answers can be had. 

SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU: I want to 
ask a very simple question. What is the gap 
between the sanction, ed amount and the 
disbursed amount? This is a very simple 
question. I want to know what the gap is 
between the sanctioned amount and the 
disbursed amount because he has said that 
there is sufficient fund and he does not want 
any more funds. He said he allotted more 
funds. Then, what is the gap between the 
sanctioned amount and the disbursed 
amount? unt? 

SHRI K. V. THANGKABALU: Madam, it 
is an on-going programme. As and when a 
State Government comes forward with a 
proposal, We sanction money to them. As and 
when a State Government wants to imple-
ment a certain programme, we sanction 
money to it. So, the question of gap is not 
relevant here because it is a recurring process. 
As and when a State Government wants, we 
are giving. There is no problem. 

SHRIMATI VEEN A VERMA: Madam, it 
appears -that for the last two years, the 
National SC/ST Finance and Development 
Corporation was functioning vigorously and a 
sum of Rs. 50 crores was also disbursed to the 
SC/ST entrepreneurs. But since 1991-92, the 
disbursements have slowed down 
considerably And during the first two years of 
the Eighth Five Year Plan, only Rs. 26 crores 
have been disbursed. I would like to know: 
What were the targets fixed for the two years 
of the Eighth Plan? To what extent were they 
fulfilled? What are the reasons for slowing 
down the operation? Was it attributed to any 
change in the policy or to any other factors? 
And what are the targets fixed for the Eighth 
Plan, indicating the amount to be disbursed 
and employment opportunities to be generated 
thereby?; 

SHRI K. V. THANGKABALU: Madam, 
in the years 1989-9© and 1990.91, we 
allocated Rs. 2S crease* each. And we 
allocated Rs.  & crores 
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in    1991-92 and Rs. 10 erores in 1992-93.   
In 1993-94, we have allotted Rs. 21 crores, 
and if or 1994-95, we     have allotted Rs.  40 
crores. There is     no slackening   from   our  
side.   And   the requirements  of the     State 
Governments and the State Corporations arc 
fully met. And recently we have said that 
giving large amounts of  loans to individuals     
is not  good.  So,        the programme  was  a 
little slow.     It is not in accordance with the 
previous one. But,   Madam, the revised 
policy gives   more opportunities to  the un-
employed youth of the SC & ST population   
and   thereby   they  will   get more benefits. If 
we give more money to one or two 
entrepreneurs, then only   a few individuals  
will        get more benefit   but not     the   
majority. That is why, Madam, in  1994-95. 
wc have allotted Rs. 40 crores. So, there 
would not be any slackness, and we would 
like to give   more attention to this  area. 

SHRI SANATAN BISI: Madam, I would 
like to know the State-wise allocation for the 
welfare of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 
Tribes as well as the State-wise amounts 
provided for the Finance & Development 
Corporation. Is there any List maintained? If 
it is maintained, let him give for Orissa. 

SHRI K. V. THANGKABALU: Madam, I 
have a statement with me. It is a lengthy 
statement. I can PASS   it  on  to  the  hon.  
Member. 

 

SHRI K. V. THANGKABALU: Madam, 
we do not have the information at the 
moment. But, according to our information, 
no State Government is giving such kind of a 
report. They say that they have not diverted 
and funds alloted for the SC/ST 
Development. If the hon. Member has any 
proof with him, he may pass it on to me. I 
will certainly take up the matter with the Raj-
asthan Government and sort  it out. 

 

SHRI IQBAL SINGH: The question is 
there in writing. 

SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Mada, it may be 
quite true that the Central Government is 
giving abundant finances to the States and to 
various institutions and also to the Develop-
ment Corporations. The funds are being 
given. But whenever we visit the educational 
institutions, we see .several lacunae. In the 
students hostels and schools, even the 
flooring is not perfect, let alone the 
educational equipments. Similarly, funds that 
are 
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channelised through the State Fin 
ance Development Corporations, are 
not being utilised properly. What is 
the machinery with the Central Gov 
ernment to see whether these funds 
which are provided, are utilised p*#- 
per'.y or not? We have seen it thro 
ugh our Parliamentary Committees 
and other official visits that these 
funds are not being properly utilised. 
What is the machinery with the Go 
vernment to supervise and monitor 
the allocation and utiliastion of 

funds? 

SHRI K. V. THANGKABALU: We are 

regularly monitoring it with the State 

Governments. Our officials are visiting the 

States to verify it. With regard to State Fin-

ance Development Corporation, we have a 

share of 49 per cent in the Central 

Government We have our own Directors and 

Joint Secretaries who do go to the States and 

verify and only then the funds are released 

without verification, we do not re_ lease the 

funds. If the hon. Member has any speifie 

case \n mind, I am prepared to have it 

checked up with the State Government. So far 

as we are concerned, we do not have any 

instance of that nature, particularly with  

Karnataka. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next 

question. Herc I have a comment to 

make because Question Nos. 

664, 665, 667, 669 and 674— all 

of them—deal with Kendriya Vidya- 

laya I do not know what is 

going on and why similar question 

have betn admitted. Even the 

language      is      the        same; the 

stand it. I am going  to ask      the 

people who are admitting questions. What is 

the whole idea? There is one Member who 

has asked three times the same question, So, I 

club all   of   them. 

.Recommendations     of   Kendriya Vid-

yala Review Committee 

@*664. SHRI CHATURANAN 
MISHRA:† 

SHRI SHIV CHARAN 
SINGH: 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE 
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state what 
has been the fate of the recommendations 
made by the Kendriya Vidayalaya Sangathan 
Review Committee headed by Dr. B. D. 
Sharma which submitted its report more than 
six years ago? 

 

Operation of select panels in KVS 

@*665.  SHRI J.   S.  RAJU: 

SHRI KAILASH NARAIN 
SARANG: 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased 
lo state: 

(a) whether Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Sangathan follows Government of India rules 
which govern preparation and operation of 
select panels for different categories of posts 
of Kendriya Vidyalayas, its regional and 
Headquarter   Offices    or   has   framed 

The question was actually asked OH the 
floor of the House by Shri Chaturanan 
Mishra. 

(^Questions Nos. 664, 665 and 669 have been 
clubbed being the similar Questions, 


